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April 27, 2018 

 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND POSTAL MAIL  

 

Re: Public Records Request    

 

Dear Sheriff, 

 

Pursuant to the Public Records Act of Louisiana, R.S. 44:1 et seq., we request 

copies of the public records described below. For purposes of this request, the 

term “documents” means any instrument containing information, including but 

not limited to, any memoranda, letters, electronic mail or “e-mail,” 

handwritten, typed, or electronic notes, recordings of any kind and in any form 

(video, audio, digital, etc.).  

 

1. All documents concerning the number of pretrial detainees held or 

housed in your parish’s jail or detention facility on April 16, 2018, or 

the date closest to that date for which you have responsive documents. 

2. All documents concerning the booking date for each pretrial detainee 

held or housed in your parish’s jail or detention facility on April 16, 

2018, or the date closest to that date for which you have responsive 

documents.  

 

 Under the provisions of R.S. 44:32, if you raise a question as to 

whether any of the records requested is a public record, you are required to 

notify in writing the person making the request of your determination and the 

reasons, including the legal basis therefor.  Notice shall be made within three 

days of the receipt of the request, exclusive of Saturdays, Sundays and legal 

public holidays.  If you claim exemption for a record or records under the 

Public Records Act, or any other statute, include for each record the section of 

law under which exemption is claimed and your reasons for believing the 

statute is applicable to the record. 

 

 Under the provisions of R.S. 44:33, if the public record is not 

immediately available, you are required to certify this in writing promptly, and 

in your certificate fix a day and hour within three days, exclusive of Saturdays, 

Sundays and legal public holidays, for the exercise of the right granted in the 

Public Records Act. 

 

 Under R.S. 44:34, “If any public record applied for by any authorized 

person is not in the custody or control of the person to whom the application is 

made, such person shall promptly certify this in writing to the applicant, and 

shall in the certificate state in detail to the best of his knowledge and belief, the 

reason for the absence of the record from his custody or control, its location, 

what person has custody of the record and the manner and method in which, 

and the exact time at which it was taken from his custody and control.  He shall 

include in the certificate ample and detailed answers to inquiries of the 

applicant which may facilitate the exercise of the right granted by this 



 

Chapter.” 

 

 If you are invoking R.S. 44:34 to deny this request, please answer the 

following questions in detail. 

 

1.  Is a copy of the requested public record usually located in your office? 

2.  Why is your copy of the requested public record absent from your office? 

3.  Where is your copy of the requested public record? 

4.  Who has received a copy of the requested public record? 

5.  How and from whom did the present custodian gain control of your copy  

 of the requested public record? 

6.  What was the exact time your copy of the public record was taken from  

 your custody and control? 

7.  When will your copy of the requested public record be returned to your  

 office? 

8.  Is there any other public official who has a copy of the requested record? 

9.  What is/are the name(s) of anyone who has a copy of the requested public  

 record? 

10. What is/are the location(s) where the public record can be viewed? 

11. What are the hours and dates when the requested public record can be  

 viewed? 

 

 Please contact us at the number above when the requested materials are 

ready to be mailed. We request that any and all documents that are available be 

made available in electronic form. This request includes any documents that 

are in paper form but that can be scanned to electronic form, as well as digital 

copies of any recordings.  For those documents that cannot be produced in 

electronic form, if the cost of copies does not exceed $50.00, proceed without 

further approval and send us an invoice with the records; otherwise, call to 

advise and gain approval to proceed.  As you are aware, failure to abide by the 

Public Records Law may result in certain penalties and the award of attorney’s 

fees.  We trust that you will comply without the necessity of any further action 

on our part. 

 

      Sincerely, 

 

 

 

      Sincerely,   

      Jane Johnson 

Interim Executive Director 

______________________ 

Syrita Steib-Martin 

Executive Director  

Operation Restoration 

 

 

______________________ 



 

Norris Henderson 

Executive Director 

Voices of the Experienced 
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